PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Alfred T Rundle	04/03/2007	
Scott W Breen	04/03/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lockheed Martin Corporation		
Street Address:	6801 Rockledge Drive		
City:	Bethesda		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20817		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11743392

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)610-8686

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

703-903-900 Phone:

ipdocketing@milesstockbridge.com Email:

Correspondent Name: James T. Carmichael Address Line 1: Miles & Stockbridge PC

Address Line 2: 1751 Pinnacle Drive, Suite 500 Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T3497-11716US01

James T. Carmichael NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 3

source=11716us01assign#page1.tif source=11716us01assign#page2.tif

REEL: 019239 FRAME: 0232

PATENT 500269333

source=11716us01assign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019239 FRAME: 0233

Assignment

WHEREAS, we, Alfred T. Rundle of 2926 Twilight Drive, Endwell, NY 13760; and Scott
W. Breen of 1054 Elton Drive, Endicott, NY 13760, have made an invention entitled
IMPLICIT VIDEO CODING CONFIRMATION OF AUTOMATIC ADDRESS
RECOGNITION (Lockheed Martin ref. FS-01077) for which we have executed an
application for Letters Patent of the United States (attorney docket T3497-11716US01) and
an application for a patent under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (attorney docket)
(together and separately referred to hereinafter as "the application") concurrently on
(date); and

WHEREAS, Lockheed Martin Corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland in the United States of America whose postal address is 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and we authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful

PATENT REEL: 019239 FRAME: 0234 acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns.

Executed t	his <u>3</u> 6	_ day of _	april	? 	,	, 2007,
_	ego, N.					·
			<u>/</u> Alfj	Must y	Rune	<u>ll</u>
State of New	york	: : ss.				
County of	3 a	. 33.				
Before me	personally app	peared said	Alfred T. Ru	andle and ackno	owledged	the
foregoing instrum	ent to be his fr	ee act and o	leed this <u>3</u>	d day of \bigcap) <u> </u>	_, 2007.
			Rettom	ary Public	Filp	ateick
My comm	ission expires:	11-21-	10	···		
(Notarial Seal)	Notary	NY JAYNE FITZ Public, State of No. 4944423 ding in Broome sion expires \ \-	New York County			

2

Scott W. Breen

State of New York:

County of \ioca:

Before me personally appeared said Scott W. Breen and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 30 day of 0, 2007.

My commission expires: \\\-\2\-\|

(Notarial Seal) BETHANY JAYNE FITZPATRICK
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4944423
Residing in Broome County
Ty commission expires \(\| \| - \| - \| \| \| \| \|